tax IRR is presented in Figure 14 and tabled in Table 15.  The sensitivity of payback period is presented in

Figure 15 and tabled in Table 16.

Figure 13. Post Tax NPV(10) Sensitivity

-100

 -

 100

 200

 300

 400

 500

 600

 700

 800

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%P
o
s
t-

T
a
x
 N

P
V

1
0
 [

U
S

D
'm

ill
io

n
s
]

Variance

 Capex  Var  Opex  Var  Revenue  Var Vanadium Price

 46

Post-Tax NPV10 Sensitivity

Var  Capex   Var   Opex   Var   Revenue   Var
 Graphite

Price
 Var

Vanadium
Price

-30%

472,269,159

-30%

553,493,228

-
30%

177,417,430

-
30%

261,988,371

-
30%

372,446,055

-20%

464,433,003

-20%

518,582,383

-
20%

267,941,087

-
20%

324,249,216

-
20%

397,887,672

-10%

456,596,847

-10%

483,671,537

-
10%

358,355,997

-
10%

386,510,061

-
10%

423,329,289

0%

448,760,692

0%

448,760,692

0%

448,760,692

0%

448,760,692

0%

448,760,692

10%

440,910,912

10%

413,840,294

10%

539,131,188

10%

510,990,573

10%

474,190,192

20%

433,050,918

20%

378,909,683

20%

629,501,685

20%

573,220,455

20%

499,619,692

30%

425,190,923

30%   343,979,071   30%  719,872,182  30% 635,450,336  30%

525,049,19
3

Figure 14.  Post Tax IRR Sensitivity

Post-Tax IRR Sensitivity

Var Capex   Var  Opex   Var  Revenue   Var  Vanadium Price

-30% 84% -30% 72% 30% 30% -30% 50%

-20% 73% -20% 68% -20% 39% -20% 53%

-10% 65% -10% 63% -10% 49% -10% 56%

0% 59% 0% 59% 0% 59% 0% 59%

10% 54% 10% 55% 10% 69% 10% 62%

20% 50% 20% 50% 20% 80% 20% 65%

30% 46% 30% 46% 30% 92% 30% 68%

-40%

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

P
o
s
t-

T
a
x
 I
R

R
 [
%

]

Variance

 Capex  Var  Opex

 47

Figure 15. Payback Period Sensitivity

Payback Period Sensitivity

Var

Capex

 Var

Opex

 Var

Revenue
 Var  Vanadium Price

-30% 3.47 -30% 3.54 -30% 5.10 -30% 3.98

-20% 3.57 -20% 3.62 -20% 4.44 -20% 3.91

-10% 3.68 -10% 3.70 -10% 4.05 -10% 3.85

0% 3.79 0% 3.79 0% 3.79 0% 3.79

10% 3.90 10% 3.89 10% 3.61 10% 3.74

20% 4.01 20% 4.02 20% 3.47 20% 3.69

30% 4.12 30% 4.15 30% 3.37 30% 3.65

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

P
a
yb

a
c
k
 P

e
ri
o
d
 [

ye
a
rs

]

Variance

 Capex  Opex  Revenue Vanadium Price

 48

APPENDIX 3 – DD DRILLHOLE SUMMARY TABLE

Note – Drillhole coordinates WGS 84 UTM – Zone 37S.

DD drillholes drilled in November/December 2016 – refer to ASX announcement dated 6 November 2017 for

additional information pertaining to these five drillholes

Drill Hole East (m) North (m) Dip Azimuth

EOH

Depth

(m)

From

(m)
To (m)

Interval

(m)
%TGC

MODD001 485,040 8,563,594 -55 153 65.68

10 14 4 20.98%

17.4 20.44 3.04 20.56%

21.44 24.44 3 21.87%

26.44 35.44 9 14.03%